AME
1
AME8510 / 8520 / 8530 Micropower µµµµµP Watch Dog Timer
Rev.I.14
The AME8510/8520/8530 family allows the user to cus-
tomize the CPU monitoring function without any external
components. The user has a large choice of reset volt-
age thresholds and output driver configurations, all of which

AME8510 / 8520 / 8530 Micropower µµµµµP Watch Dog Timer
Rev.I.14
n Ordering Information
Output Driver Option
Operating Ambient Temperature Range
Number of Pins
Package Type
Pin Configuration
Special Feature
AME8520   x  x  x  x  x  x  x   xx  x
Reset Time (TD2NOM)
VIN Threshold Voltage (VTH)
Watch Dog Interval
A: 1. Reset/ E: -40OC to +85OC E: SOT-2X V: 5 E: PIN1_RESETB/PP D:  30ms E: 1761 ms 22: VTH= 2.19V Z: Lead free
(SOT-25)     ResetB PIN3_RESET/PP E:  150ms 23: VTH= 2.32V
2. GND F: PIN1_RESETB/PP  F:  210ms 26: VTH= 2.63V
3. Reset/ PIN3_RESET/OD 29: VTH= 2.93V
    ResetB G:PIN1_RESETB/OD 31: VTH= 3.08V
4. WDI PIN3_RESET/PP 42: VTH= 4.20V
5. IN H: PIN1_RESETB/OD 44: VTH= 4.38V
PIN3_RESET/OD 45: VTH= 4.50V
I: PIN1_RESET/PP 46: VTH= 4.63V
PIN3_RESETB/PP
J: PIN1_RESET/PP
PIN3_RESETB/OD
K: PIN1_RESET/OD
PIN3_RESETB/PP
L: PIN1_RESET/OD
PIN3_RESETB/OD
(RESET = Active High)
(RESETB = Active Low)
(PP = Push pull out)
Pin
Configuration
Operating
Ambient
Temperature
Range
Reset
Time
(TD2NOM)
Special
Feature
Package
Type
Number
of
Pins
Watch
Dog
Interval
(OD = Open drain output )
VIN Threshold
Voltage (VTH)
Output Driver
Option
AME
6
Micropower µµµµµP Watch Dog TimerAME8510 / 8520 / 8530
Rev.I.14
n Ordering Information
Output Driver Option
Operating Ambient Temperature Range
Number of Pins
Package Type
Pin Configuration
Special Feature
AME8530   x  x  x  x  x  x  x   xx  x
Reset Time (TD2NOM)
VIN Threshold Voltage (VTH)
Watch Dog Interval
A: 1. Reset/ E: -40OC to +85OC E: SOT-2X V: 5 A: PIN1_RESETB/PP D:  30ms X: 22: VTH= 2.19V Z: Lead free
(SOT-25)     ResetB PIN3_NC E:  150ms 23: VTH= 2.32V
2. GND B: PIN1_RESETB/OD  F:  210ms 26: VTH= 2.63V
3. Reset/ PIN3_NC 29: VTH= 2.93V
    ResetB C: PIN1_RESET/PP 31: VTH= 3.08V
4. MRB PIN3_NC 42: VTH= 4.20V
5. IN D: PIN1_RESET/OD 44: VTH= 4.38V
PIN3_NC 45: VTH= 4.50V
E: PIN1_RESETB/PP 46: VTH= 4.63V
PIN3_RESET/PP
F: PIN1_RESETB/PP
PIN3_RESET/OD
G:PIN1_RESETB/OD
PIN3_RESET/PP
H: PIN1_RESETB/OD
PIN3_RESET/OD
I: PIN1_RESET/PP
PIN3_RESETB/PP
J: PIN1_RESET/PP
PIN3_RESETB/OD
K: PIN1_RESET/OD
PIN3_RESETB/PP
L: PIN1_RESET/OD
PIN3_RESETB/OD
(RESET = Active High)
(RESETB = Active Low)
(PP = Push pull out)
(OD = Open drain output )
without
WDI
option
Special
Feature
Pin
Configuration
Operating
Ambient
Temperature
Range
Reset Time
(TD2NOM)
VIN Threshold
Voltage (VTH)
Output Driver
Option
Package
Type
Number
of
Pins
Watch
Dog
Interval
AME
7
AME8510 / 8520 / 8530 Micropower µµµµµP Watch Dog Timer
Rev.I.14
n Ordering Information
Note:  ww represents the date code and pls refer to Date Code Rule before Package Dimension.
          * A line on top of the first letter represents lead free plating such as AWYww.
Please consult AME sales office or authorized Rep./Distributor for output voltage and package type availability.
Part Number Marking* VTH Voltage Package
Operating Ambient
Temperature Range
AME8510AEEVAFE22 AWYww 2.19V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE22Z AWYww 2.19V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE26 ATGww 2.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE26Z ATGww 2.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE29 ATXww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE29Z ATXww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE31 ASMww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE31Z ASMww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE46 BACww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVAFE46Z BACww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBDD29 ARXww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBDD29Z ARXww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBFE22Z CNXww 2.19V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBFE23 BCWww 2.32V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBFE23Z BCWww 2.32V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBFE26Z BTNww 2.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBFE29Z BTLww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8510AEEVBFE46 BCXww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEED46Z BDAww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE22 AWSww 2.19V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE26Z ATCww 2.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE29 ATVww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE31Z ATLww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE42 ATKww 4.20V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE42Z ATKww 4.20V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME
8
Micropower µµµµµP Watch Dog TimerAME8510 / 8520 / 8530
Rev.I.14
n Ordering Information (Contd.)
Part Number Marking* VTH Voltage Package
Operating Ambient
Temperature Range
AME8520AEEVEFE44 ATWww 4.38V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE44Z ATWww 4.38V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE45 ATJww 4.50V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE45Z ATJww 4.50V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE46 BADww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8520AEEVEFE46Z BADww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVAFX23Z CEBww 2.32V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVAFX29 AVEww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVAFX29Z AVEww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVAFX31 AVFww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVAFX31Z AVFww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX26 AWWww 2.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX26Z AWWww 2.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX29 AUSww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX29Z AUSww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVGFX29Z BKQww 2.93V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX31 ATNww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX31Z ATNww 3.08V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX45 ATMww 4.50V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX45Z ATMww 4.50V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX46 BAEww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME8530AEEVEFX46Z BAEww 4.63V SOT-25 - 40oC to +85oC
AME
9
AME8510 / 8520 / 8530 Micropower µµµµµP Watch Dog Timer
Rev.I.14
n Absolute Maximum Ratings
n Recommended Operating Conditions
n Thermal Information